Resolution SS1819-13

March 18, 2019

Aaron Benavides, *Director of Faith & Service - Executive Cabinet* Gates McGavick, *Student Body President* Corey Gayheart, *Student Body Vice-President*

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING REV. PETER ROCCA, C.S.C., FOR HIS SERVICE TO THE UNIVERSITY AS RECTOR OF THE BASILICA OF THE SACRED HEART

Whereas, Father Peter Rocca, C.S.C., has served as Rector of the Basilica of the Sacred Heart for nearly 23 years;

Whereas, Fr. Rocca has celebrated countless Masses, confessions, baptisms, and other liturgies and sacraments;

Whereas, Fr. Rocca has worked tirelessly to ensure that those who visit the Basilica of the Sacred Heart have a prayerful experience, fulfilling their spiritual needs;

Whereas, Fr. Rocca's role at the University has extended far beyond his work as Rector of the Basilica to include his role as a former Assistant Vice President in Student Affairs and current chaplain to the ROTC program;

Whereas, Fr. Rocca will retire as Rector of the Basilica of the Sacred Heart this year, be it

Resolved, that the Student Senate of the University of Notre Dame du Lac recognizes the great work of Fr. Peter Rocca, C.S.C., and thanks him for his years of service to the University on behalf of the entire undergraduate student body.

Gates McGavick
Student Body President